

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PG PUBLISHING CO., INC. D/B/A PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE,

Applicant,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

AND

NEWSPAPER GUILD OF PITTSBURGH/CWA LOCAL 38061,

Intervenor/Respondent.

**INTERVENOR/RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
APPLICANT'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION**

JOSEPH J. PASS, JR.
J. SKYE MCCOLLUM
JUBELIRER, PASS & INTRIERI, P.C.
219 Fort Pitt Blvd, 1st Fl.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-3850

MANEESH SHARMA
Counsel of Record
AFL-CIO
815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5336
msharma@aflcio.org

Counsel for Intervenor/Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. A Stay Is Unwarranted as the Post-Gazette Presents No Cert-Worthy Question	11
A. The Post-Gazette’s First Proposed Question Presented Is Jurisdictionally Barred; Even if Not, this Court Is Unlikely to Review it in the First Instance; and Even if this Court Did, the Issue Is Unrelated to the Injunction the Post-Gazette Seeks to Stay and so Would Have no Effect on the Injunction.....	12
B. The Post-Gazette’s Second Proposed Question Presents a Legal Issue on Which the Circuits Agree; and Even if the Court Below Was Wrong, it also Affirmed a Violation on a Separate Ground that Would Still Support the Injunction.....	14
II. The Post-Gazette Can Demonstrate, at Most, Only Limited Harm from Compliance with the Injunction.....	32
III. The Harm of a Stay to the Union, the Union-Represented Employees, and the Public Interest Would Be Great.....	34
IV. The Post-Gazette Misunderstands this Court’s Decision in <i>McKinney</i>	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altura Commc'n Sols. v. NLRB</i> , 848 F. App'x 344 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18, 23-24
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	19-20, 30
<i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311 (1980).....	34-35
<i>Cincinnati Newspaper Guild, Loc. 9 v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27-28
<i>Citizens Publ'g & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1974).....	17, 18, 21, 23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	13
<i>Dall. Gen. Drivers, Loc. Union No. 745 v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	21
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.4th 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	18, 19, 24-27
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	30
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 35
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972).....	11
<i>Hiran Mgt., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 157 F.4th 719 (5th Cir. 2025).....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	11
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Stationary Eng'rs, Loc. 39 v. NLRB</i> , 155 F.4th 1023 (9th Cir. 2025).....	12
<i>Int'l Woodworkers v. NLRB</i> , 458 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	21, 40
<i>Kayser-Roth Hosiery Co. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.2d 701 (6th Cir. 1970).....	20-21
<i>Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 18-1187, 2019 WL 12276113 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 30, 2019).....	21, 40
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	29
<i>New Concepts for Living, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 94 F.4th 272 (3d Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10, 11, 34
<i>NLRB v. A-1 King Size Sandwiches, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 872 (11th Cir. 1984).....	17-19

<i>NLRB v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	17-18, 20, 26
<i>NLRB v. Heck's Inc.</i> , 390 F.2d 655 (4th Cir. 1968).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Holmes Tuttle Broadway Ford, Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1972).....	17-18, 22
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	20, 21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	19
<i>NLRB v. McClatchy Newspaper, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27-28
<i>NLRB v. Noah's Ark Processors, LLC</i> , 98 F.4th 896 (8th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1953).....	17, 22
<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 125 F.4th 78 (3d Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 159 F.4th 455 (6th Cir. 2025).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Suffield Acad.</i> , 322 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	21-22
<i>NLRB v. Wright Motors, Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1979).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Norris, a Dover Res. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	35
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	11
<i>Phillips 66</i> , 369 NLRB No. 13, slip op. (2020).....	20
<i>Plumbers & Steamfitters Loc. 150 Pension Fund v. Vertex Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1443, 1451 (11th Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Okla. v. NLRB</i> , 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003).....	17-18, 22-23
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Rieth-Riley Constr. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 23-1899, 2025 WL 3298085 (6th Cir. Nov. 26, 2025).....	33
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024).....	38-40

<i>Teamsters Loc. Union No. 515 v. NLRB</i> , 906 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26-27
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 102 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2024).....	12-14
<i>Vanderbilt Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1961).....	18
<i>Virginian R. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926).....	10
<i>Wash., Va. & Md. Coach Co. v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 142 (1937).....	39
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	38
<i>Wise Foods, Inc. v. UFCW Health & Welfare Fund of Ne. Pa.</i> , No. 21-cv-1261, 2021 WL 1253546 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2021).....	33
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475, 478 (1967).....	29
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 22 (2022).....	12
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	30
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	12, 38, 39
